information is not intended to be indicative of the financial position or
results of operations as of today's date, as of the offering, or any period
ending at the offering, or as of or for any other future date or period.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
   ($ IN THOUSANDS)

   2001
   Individually
   Insignificant   Pro Forma   Other Pro
   Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Forma   Pro Forma As
   Asbury   (1)   (2)   Combined   Adjustments   Adjusted
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $122,347   $1,125   $1,009   $124,481   $15,000 (3)   $139,481
   Accounts receivable   86,943   2,788   89,731   89,731
   Inventories   532,319   36,313   568,632   8,511 (4)   577,143
   Prepaid and other current assets   21,206   200   21,406   10,057 (5)   31,463
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total current assets   762,815   40,226   1,209   804,250   33,568   837,818

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   220,329   6,476   226,805   226,805
GOODWILL, net   362,799   36,956   399,755   399,755
OTHER ASSETS   62,435   127   280   62,842   62,842
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total assets   $1,408,378   $46,829   $38,445   $1,493,652   $33,568   $1,527,220
   ==========   =======   ========   ==========   =======   ==========

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Floor plan notes payable   $486,223   $33,213   $(993)   $518,443   $518,443
   Short-term debt   14,155   14,155   14,155
   Current maturities long-term   15,187   15,187   15,187
   debt
   Accounts payable   41,309   133   41,442   41,442
   Accrued liabilities   49,441   761   50,202   50,202
   ----------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   606,315   34,107   (993)   639,429   639,429

LONG-TERM DEBT   454,081   46,459   500,540   $(75,000)(3)   425,540
OTHER LIABILITIES   21,721   701   22,422   12,603 (5)   35,025

EQUITY

   Contributed capital   303,245   12,021   (7,021)   308,245   (308,245)(6)   -
   Common Stock

   18

   Additional paid-in capital   90,000 (3)   398,245
   308,245 (6)

   Retained earnings   23,016   23,016   8,511 (4)   28,981
   (2,546)(5)
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total equity   326,261   12,021   (7,021)   331,261   95,965   427,226
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total liabilities and equity   $1,408,378   $46,829   $38,445   $1,493,652   $33,568   $1,527,220
   ==========   ===========   ========   ==========   =======   ==========

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ($ IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   2000 and
   2001
   Individually   Pro
   Hutchinson  Insignificant   Forma   Pro   Other Pro
   Automotive  Acquisitions   Adjustments   Forma   Forma   Pro Forma
   Asbury   Group   (7)   (8)   Combined   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------  ----------  -------------  ------------   ----------  -----------   -------------

REVENUES

   New vehicles   $2,439,729   $58,061   $289,126   $2,786,916   $2,786,916
   Used vehicles   1,064,102   35,903   123,049   1,223,054   1,223,054
   Parts, services and   434,478   8,285   39,361   482,124   482,124
   collision repair
   Finance and insurance,
   net   89,481   1,713   5,899   97,093   97,093
   ----------   -------   --------   -------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total revenues   4,027,790   103,962   457,435   4,589,187   4,589,187

COST OF SALES   3,430,251   89,362   401,522   3,921,135   $ (2,100)(4)   3,919,035
   ----------   -------   --------   -------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Gross profit   597,539   14,600   55,913   668,052   2,100   670,152

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Selling, general and   451,405   10,705   37,526   499,636   499,636
   administrative

   Depreciation and   24,249   260   699   $ 1,947   27,155   27,155
   amortization   ----------   -------   --------   -------   ----------   --------   ----------

   Income from operations   121,885   3,635   17,688   (1,947)   141,261   2,100   143,361

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Floor plan interest   (36,968)   (635)   (5,215)   (42,818)   (42,818)
   expense
   Other interest expense   (42,009)   (177)   (7,941)   (50,127)   7,500 (3)   (42,627)
   Equity investment losses, net  (6,066)   (6,066)   (6,066)
   Gain (loss) on sale of   (1,533)   8   (1,525)   (1,525)
   assets
   Other income, net   6,156   58   280   6,494   6,494
   ----------   -------   --------   -------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total other expense,   (80,420)   (577)   (5,104)   (7,941)   (94,042)   7,500   (86,542)
   net   ----------   -------   --------   -------   ----------   --------   ----------

   Income before income   41,465   3,058   12,584   (9,888)   47,219   9,600   56,819
   taxes and minority
   interest

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   3,511   45   3,556   20,269 (5)   23,825
MINORITY INTEREST IN
SUBSIDIARY EARNINGS   9,027   (9,027) (9)   --
   ----------   -------   --------   ------   ----------   --------   ----------

   Net income   $28,927   $3,058   $ 12,539   $ (861)   $   43,663   $(10,669)   $   32,994
   ==========   =======   ========   ======   ==========   ========   ==========

Earnings  per common  share -
Basic:
   Weighted  average  shares
   outstanding
   Net income

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   ($ IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   2001
   Individually
   Insignificant   Pro Forma   Other Pro
   Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Forma   Pro Forma

   Asbury   (1)   (2)   Combined   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------  --------------   -----------   ---------   ------------   -----------

REVENUES

   New vehicles   $579,115   $45,372   $624,487   $624,487

   19

   Used vehicles   285,954   23,033   308,987   308,987
   Parts, services and collision   118,243   7,228   125,471   125,471
   repair

   Finance and insurance, net   23,554   819   24,373   24,373
   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
Total revenues   1,006,866   76,452   1,083,318   1,083,318

COST OF SALES   850,326   67,529   917,855   $  (500) (4)   917,355
   ----------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Gross profit   156,540   8,923   165,463   500   165,963

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Selling, general and   119,302   6,206   125,508   (10)   125,508
   administrative
   Depreciation and amortization   7,007   84   $219   7,310   7,310
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Income from operations   30,231   2,633   (219)   32,645   500   33,145

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Floor plan interest expense   (9,489)   (919)   (10,408)   (10,408)
   Other interest expense   (12,489)   (19)   (1,191)   (13,699)   1,875 (13)   (11,824)
   Equity investment losses   (1,000)   (1,000)   (1,000)
   Gain (loss) on sale of assets   16   16   16
   Other income, net   1,514   7   1,521   1,521
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total other expense, net   (21,448)   (931)   (1,191)   (23,570)   1,875   (21,695)
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------

   Income before income taxes
   and extraordinary loss   8,783   1,702   (1,410)   9,075   2,375   11,450

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   1,168   --   --   1,168   3,860  (5)   5,028
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------

Income before extraordinary loss   7,615   1,702   (1,410)   7,907   (1,485)   6,422

EXTRAORDINARY LOSS ON EARLY
EXTINGUISHMENT OF DEBT, NET OF
TAX BENEFIT   (1,433)   --   --   (1,433)   573  (5)   (860)
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------   -------   ----------
Net Income   $6,182   $1,702   $(1,410)   $6,474   $(912)   $5,562
   ==========   =======   =======   ==========   =======   ==========
Earnings per common share - Basic:

   Weighted average shares outstanding
   Net income

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1)  Reflects the impact of all acquisitions currently probable after April 1,
   2001, as if these acquisitions were consummated on January 1, 2001 or as
   of March 31, 2001.

(2)  Reflects the fair value adjustments to the 2001 individually
   insignificant acquisitions. The results of final valuations of all assets

[…]

minority interest)   10,417   2,206
   ---------   -----------
   Tax affected pro forma net income   $  18,510   $   3,976
   =========   ===========

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

   F-3

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP L.L.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF MEMBERS' EQUITY
 (in thousands)

   Retained
   Contributed   Earnings
   Capital   (Deficit)   Total
   -----------   ---------   ---------

BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997   $  36,552   $   405   $  36,957

   Contributions   120,387   -   120,387
   Distributions   -   (6,686)   (6,686)
   Net income   -   3,081   3,081
   Issuance of interests to minority members of subsidiaries before
   predecessor cost adjustment   57,495   -   57,495
   Predecessor cost adjustment   (90,705)   -   (90,705)
   Effect of minority members' share of subsidiary income, net of
   distributions   6,851   -   6,851
   --------   -------   --------
BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998   130,580   (3,200)   127,380

   Contributions   38,100   -   38,100
   Distributions   -   (9,874)   (9,874)
   Net income   -   16,148   16,148
   Reclassification of minority member deficits   26,359   -   26,359
   --------   --------   --------
BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1999   195,039   3,074   198,113

   Contributions   20,650   -   20,650
   Contribution of equity interest by minority members   87,556   -   87,556
   Distributions   -   (13,364)   (13,364)
   Net income   -   28,927   28,927
   --------   ---------   --------
BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000   303,245   18,637   321,882

   Distributions (unaudited)   -   (1,803)   (1,803)
   Net income (unaudited)   -   6,182   6,182
   ---------   ---------   --------
BALANCE AS OF MARCH 31, 2001 (unaudited)   $303,245   $  23,016   $326,261
   =========   =========   ========

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

   F-4

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP L.L.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 (in thousands)

   For the Three Months
   For the Years Ended December 31,   Ended March 31,
   --------------------------------   ----------------------